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I. Project Summaries 

Project Title: 

Project Director: 

Grant Number: 

Award Date: 

Project Duration: 

Funding: 

Goals and Objectives 

Deferred Prosecution 

Harold F. Hanser, County Attorney 

4f43561, Yellowstone County 

June 27, 1975 

July I, 1975 to June 30, 1976 

Federal 
State 
Local 

Total 

$17,051.33 
947.30 
946.77 

$18,935.40 

T. To identify eligible first offenders within 36' hours 

of the arrest and release them on their own recognizance, 

with the understanding that further screening will follow. 

II. To divert eligible participants into the program within 

one week after the identification. 

III. To make every opportunity available to the diverted 

individual for social and economic readjustment. 

IV. To reduce the costs involved in dealing with the first 

offender by a minimum fo $200. 

V. 'ro develop a constant input of 8 individuals per 

month vlith a six month average probation period. 

VI. To offer a 10 to 1 client to staff ratio with the 

aid of five work study counselors to obtain better and more 

i:ndividualized treatment. 
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VII. To avoid the stigma of criminal prosecution 

in cases 'i'lhere the benefi-ts of diversion outweigh the "benefits of 

prosecution. 

VIII. To reduce the full prosecu-tion caseload in Yellowstone 

county by 88 defendants within the first year of opera-tion. 

Thi3 figure is based on an average input of 8 persons per month 

for 11 months, allowing us one month for the organization of the 

program. 

LONG TERM BENEFITS 

I. To lessen the strain on existing professional agencies 

by diverting first offenders, thus allowing professional 

agencies more time and energy to deal with the serious crimes 

that threaten the Billings area. 

II. To educate the conwunity on the needs of the first .. 
offender and the different types of treatment available for those 

who violate the law-. 

II. INTRODUCTION 

The following evaluation report is intended to provide in-

formation of value to management for future funding determinations. 

The approaches used in evaluating this project were: 

A. Conducted preapplication conference to assist in planning 

and formatting application. 

B. Reviewed quarterly reports and analyzed results attained and, 

c. Compared actual achievements against stated objectives. 

III. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The deferred prosecution program began in Yellowstone County 

on September 1975. The program was designed to provide alternatives 

wi thin the criminal justice system for cer-cain ca~es involving 

first offenders. 
l:.t::; ': " 
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Fifty-seven programs of this type exist throughout the 

country, many of ttlhich were s-tudied by the county attorney IS 

office prior to formulating the subgrant application. 

The purpose of deferred prosecution is to: 

1) Separa'l:e less serious offenders from hardened criminals 

and provide the first offender with a less costly, more effective 

means of treatment than traditional prosecution and incarceration. 

2) Involve the community in meeting the needs of the first 

offender and provide positive alternatives. Through employment, 

schooling, volunteer "tvork, counseling and the meeting of basic 

needs. 

3) Lessen the burden on judicial agencies by diverting first 

offenders of "low social risk" crimes, thus allovling the jUdicial 

system more time to deal with the serious crimes in Yello'i'lstone 

county. 

Evaluation Results 

An evaluation of program objectives indicated the following: 

I. To identify eligible first offenders within 36 hours 

of the arrest and release them on their own recognizance, with 

the understanding that fUrther screening will follow. 

(a) The time betvleen arrest and initial interview for all 

cases screened averaged three days. 

(b) More time \vas utilized to identify and interview 

eligible participants than was originally planned, this was 

due to weekend arrests, notices to appear given by arresting 

officers, and the response time alloted in letters. 
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II. To divert eligible participants into the program 

within one week after the identification. 

Time spent bet\veen initial interview and acceptance to the 

program averaged 15.33 days. This was due to: 

(a) One week does not allow sufficient time for the 

dependant to contact his references. 

(b) Staff time to comple'l:e a records check and cont.act 

references. 

(c) Schedule follow-up intervim'l 

(d) Write pre-diversion investigation 

(e) Mee·t with community advisory board to establish con.., 

ditions and confer with county attorney to divert. 

III. To make every opportunity available to the diverted 

individual for social and economic readjustment. 

Twenty-four helping services and agencies were contacted by 

. project personnel. 

IV. To reduce the costs involved in dealing with the first 

offender by a minimum of $200. 

The average cost per person who successfully completed the 

program was $235.85. The cost to the county for a person to 

go through the courts is $761.10, a decrease of $525.25. 

V. To develop a constant input of 8 individuals per month 

with a six month average probation period. 

Three months af'cer proj ect start-up this obj ecti ve \l>Tas revised 

dm'TD'Ylard to 5 or 6 individuals per month as there were less 

dj~ertable people than anticipated. 

VI. To offer a 10 to 1 client to staff ratio 'with the 
,I 

aid of five work study counselors to obtain better and more 

individualized treatment. 

".,,,, 
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This objective was modified to read "to offer 20/30 to 1 

client to staff ratio for better and individualized treatment." , 
, 

Procedural changes were implemented and a one to one staff 

to client ratio was possible with the use of Conununity Volunteers. 

VII. To avoid the stigma of criminal prosecution in cases 

where the benefits of diversion outweigh the benefits of 

prosecution. 

At the end of first years operation a total of 101 persons 

were interviewed, 44 were rejected a 4 cases '\vere pending. 

Fifty-three persons were accepted by the program, three un-

successful terminations and thirty successful terminations. The 

case load was twenty. 

Reasons for unsuccessful terminations are given in the 

attached project statistics. 

VIII. To reduce the full prosecution caseload in Yellow-

stone County by 88 defendants within the first year of operation. 

This figure is based on an average input of 8 persons per month 

for 11 months, al1mving one month for the organization of the 

program. 

This objective was not met due to the number of persons 

who qualified for the program. The prosecution caseload vTas 

reduced by 30 in the firs·t year of operation. 

Conclusion 

This program proved very worthwhile after its first years 

operation. Being the first of its kind in Montana problems 

surfaced during the early months. Requiring modification of' 

objectives to meet the project needs. 
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By proving i tself co~st beneficial, the program "\'las funded 

in its Heconc1 year by the County Commissioners. During the 

second years operation a fey; higher risk individuals ~vere in

cluded in the program under the same conditions and guidelines. 

Original modified objectives remained with very few changes. 

In the second year of operation follow-up of clients waG 

provided by 100 volunteers. Six ex-clients of the Diversion 

Program served as volunteers. 
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DEFERIlBD PROSECU'J:XON PROGRAH 

ONE YEAR STATISTICS 

2 SEPTEMBER 1975 - 2 SEPTeMBER 1976 
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NO. 
OF 
CLI~NTS 

(i 

TOTl\L IU'l'I::nVlf,\';'S 
REJEC'l'IOHS 
pmWn,1G Cl\.SES 

TOTl\L l\CCEP'l'J..NCE 
SUCCESGFUTJ TERHIN2\TIONS 
PRLSEWf l\CTIVE Cl\SBI,OAD~ 
ASSIGUl.:D VOI,um~EERS 

UNSUCCESSFUL rl'Em·lINhTIONS 
1 Non-Cooperative 
1 - Further Charges 
1 - Continual Criminal Activity 

AGE BREAKDO'NN 
(Dased on Total Acceptance) 

AGE 

11l\.LB 40 
FEI'tALE 13 

HARRIED 20 
SINGI,B 33 

)$]-"7 7 C. S.yr7? 

101 
44 

4 

53 
30 
20 
19 

3 (5.7~) 
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OFJPENSE rm.El\l'f)O'i'lN ~ B1\SBD ON 'l'OJ'1\r.l l\CCEl"l'ANCE 

........-----------; ... ·-c:-;.::"~ .. ~·~;·'I":.;'1· .. ,..'.a'.:·"'-?": ... !'."':"-1"t~-;o:r~."r;·' ... :~"-;""t~··;.,··~·r"-'"'.""\ ... 1t·~,~t'\}:.~-~"~':"'~·~Y-l'/~"l--'f:"':'\" • .. 1'".~"'!'':''':~.\o''I ..... :::.t4-;·,...,_ ... );.1'r-~\. ..... • ... r:;~'<I_ ... 

District Court Cases 
Justice Court Cases 
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(Level Completed at Acceptance)· 

High School Education 

College or Tecllnical Training 

-~---

, 
" !, 
! :, , 
I • 

· · ' \ ~ 
I! 
j: 
l C 

I · . · , 
j 
· · 
I , 



t 
r .. 

. . 

' .... 
• .. 

"Total Employed at Acceptance 33 
Totn1 Unemployed at l\cceptance 20 

SUCCESSPUJ .. 'l'CP.tllN1\TIONS 

E~p1oyed at Acceptance 
Unemployed at Acceptance 

Employed at Termination 
Unemployed at Termination 

PRESENT C1\SELOAD 
. , . 

17 
13' 

30 
o 

\. 
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I--"·"~~E ANALYSIS 
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Average hourly wage at acr:e.ptance $4. 23/hour 
Average hourly wage at present $4.G6/hour 

(An avcrc::tge increase of $.4.3/hour per client) 
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~ISCBLI,ANEouS.STnTlnTJCS ---------

1I.VERi\GE Tum OF DIVEHSION S..4 mon lb.G 

TOTliL RESTITu'rION 1-11\D£ TO Dl\.'l'E $G10.25 

. 
CLIEN'l'S INVOINED IN VOLU~~TEr:R 'i',:om~ IU cm·\1·1UllITY 

Present Case load 10 
Successful Terminations 27 

. TO'l'AI, NUHBER OF VOLm~rrEEH lIOURS I\fOmmD BY SUCCESSFULLY 
TERI-lINl\~'ED CLIEn'l'S 310 

AGENCY RBFEI\Ri\LS 

Rimrock Guidance Foundation 
Mental Health Center 
COl~ununi ty Ccn ter Coun~;elin<J Service 

ETlllHC BACKGROm~D OF CLIENTS 

White 52 
Mexican-American 1 
Black 0 
Indian 0 

19 
J.O 

5 
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TABLE I 

YELLOV1STONE COUNTY 
DEFERRED PROSECUTION PROGRAM 

.. 
JUNE ~ 1976 - MAY 31, 1977 

TOTAL INTAKES 
BY OFFENSE 

Felonies 

Hisdemeanors 

42 

62 

TOTAL 1'1CCEPTANCES 
13Y"(iFIfE.'I SE 

21 

44 

OFFENSE FELONY BREAKDmm BY OFFENSE 

Theft 
Burglary 
Possession of Dangerous 

Drugs 
Forgery 
Cultivation of. Dangerous 

Drugs 
Destruction of Privab= 

Property 
Issuing Bad Checks 
Auto Theft 
Vandalism 
Attempt 
Escape 
Deceptive Practices 

OFFENSE 

Possession of Dangerous 
Drugs 

Theft 
. Issuing Bad Checks 
;.Assau1t 

* Disorderly Conduct 

Nmnber In takes 

15 
7 

5 
3 

3 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

42 

Number~cceptancey 

8 
2 

1 
2 

2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
0 
0 

21 

MISDEMEANOR BREARnmm BY OFFENSE 

Number Intakes 

41 
16 

3 
1 
1 

62 

Number Acceptances 

28 
13 

2 
o 
1 

44 



INTAKES BY SEX 

Male 
Female 

ACCEPTANCES BY SEX 

Male 
Female 

ACCEPTANCES BY AGE 

" 

" 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
~3 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
37 
43 
44 
49 

.. 

86 
14 

53 
10 

18 
11 

7 
5 
2 
3 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

63 

86% 
14% 

84% 
16% 

NOTE: 64.8% of acceptances in 
18-21 age percent 
bracket 



REASONS FOR REJECTIONS OR NON-ACCEPTANCE 

Reason 

Non Cooperation 

Dismissed - Lack of 
Evidence 

Did not contact 
References 

Could not guarantee 
staying in the 
community 

Victim was adamantly 
opposed 

Previous Offense 

No-t Yelloi'lStone County 
residen-t - follm'l:-'J.p 
too difficult 

Too severe problems 

Wants to plead no-t 
guilty 

Deferred Prosecution too 
demanding 

Re-Arrested 

Charge 

Pass. of DID (Mis<1. ) 

Pass. of DID (Hisd. ) 
Destruction of Private 
Property (Felony) 
Cultivation of DID 
(Felony) 

Pass. of DID (Hisd. ) 

Pass. of DID (Misd. ) 

Burglary (Felony) 
Theft (Misd.) 

POSSe of DID (Misd.) 
Theft (Felony) 

Poss. of DID (Misd.) 
Pass. of DID- (Felony~ 

Theft (Felony) 
Forgery (Felony) 
Deceptive Practices 

(Felony) 

POSSe of DID (Misd.) 
Theft (Misd.) 
Assault (Misd.) 
Theft (Felony) 

Pass. of DID (Misd.) 

Auto theft & vandalism 
(Felony) 

'I'hef-t (Felony) 
Burglary (Felony) 

Number Involved , 

9 

3 

1 

1 

3 

3 

2 

3 

4 

1 

3 

33 
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By Type: 
Favorable 
Unfavorable 

By Sex: 
Male, 
Female 

Unemployed: 

Wage Increase 27% 
14 each 

"Educational Improvement: 

Marital Status: 
Married 
Single 
Divorced 

TERMINATIONS 

51 
2 

43 
8 

BEGINNING 
16 - 31% 

DECREASE OF 17% 

average increase 

15 persons 

18 
32 

1 
51 

96.2% 
3.8% 

84.3% 
15.7% 

TERMINll.TIONS 
. 7 - 14% 

$ .. 74/hr. 

29.4% 
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YELLOWSTONE COUNTY 

DEFERRED PROSECUTION PROGRAM 

JUNE 1, 1977 - AUGUST 31, 1977 

Total Intakes by Offense 
Felonies 
Misdemenaors 

9 
31 
40 

Acceptance 
8 
7 

f§ 

Offense Felony Breakdown by Offense 

Theft 
Burglary 

Number Intakes 
3 

Possession of Dangerous Drugs 
Carrying Concealed Weapon 

1 
5 

Misd. Breakdown 
Number Intakes 

Possession of Dangerous 
Theft 

Drugs 16 

Assault 
Criminal Mischief 
Criminal Trespass 
Disorderly Conduct 
Shooting from Roadway 
Illegal Trans. with Minor 
Taking & Using Motor Vehicle 
Without Owner's Consent 
Interferring with Peace Officer 

6 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

'3l 

Number Acceptances 
3 
1 
3 
1 

by Offense 
Number Acceptances 

5 
1 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 

o 
o 

-7-
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INTAKES BY SEX 

Male 34 

Female 6 

ACCEPTANCES BY SEX 

Male 13 

Female 2 

ACCEPTANCES BY AGE 

18 4 
19 2 
20 2 
22 1 
23 1 
26 2 
31 1 
41 1 

.~-.--- 61 1 
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REASONS FOR REJECTIONS OR NON-ACCEPTANCE 

REASON CHARGE NUMBER INVOINED 

Did not contact reference 

Wants to plead not guilty 

Rather pay fine 

Previousl Record 

Extensive Previous 
Psychiatric Treatment 

Dismissed - Insufficient 
Evidence 

No show on Summons 

Too difficult·for follow
up 

Too serious a charga 

Threatened office 

Possession of 
Dangerous Drugs 

Possession of 
Dangerous Drugs (Misd.) 

Disorderly Conduct 
(Misd. ) 

Cultivation of Dangerous 
Drugs (Felony) 

Theft (Misd.) 
Assaul"t (Felony) 
Criminal Mischief 

(Felony) 

Theft (Nisd.) 

Taking Motor Vehicle 
Without Owner's 
Consent 

Possession of Dangerous 
Drugs (Hisd.) 

Assault (Nisd.) 
Possession of Dangerous 

Drugs (.Hisd.) 

Criminal Mischief 
(Misd. ) 

Possession of Dangerous 
Drugs (Misd.) 

Possession of Dangerous 
Drugs (Felony) 

Theft (Felony) 

. 

1 

2 

1 

1 

3 
1 

1 

1 

1 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

24 



By Type: 
Favorable 
Unfavorable 

By Sex: 
Male 
Female 

'Unemployed: 

Educational Improvement: 

Maital Status: 
Married 
Single 
Divorced 
Widowed 

TERMINATIONS 

13 
4 

FAVORABLE 
11 

2 

FAVORABLE 
AT ACCEPTANCE 

5 

AT TERMINATION 
1 Student 

FAVORABLE 
9 

FAVORABLE 
4 
8 

1 

-0.d4-

UNFAVORABLE 
4 
a 

UNFAVORl\BLE 
AT ACCEPTANCE 3 .~ .... 

AT TERHINATION 
3 

UNFAVORABLE 
1 

UNFAVORABLE 

3 
1 








